

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Case No. 08-72102

Juan C. RAMIREZ-VILLALPANDO
Petitioner,

v.

Eric H. HOLDER, Jr.,

Respondent

On Review from the Board of Immigration Appeals

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER'S PETITION
FOR PANEL REHEARING AND REHEARING *EN BANC*

Michael K. Mehr
Law Offices of Michael K. Mehr
100 Doyle Street, Suite A
Santa Cruz, CA 95062
Telephone: (831) 425-5757
Facsimile: (831) 425-0515
Counsel for *amici curiae*
(Listed on next page)

The Florence Immigrant and Refugee Rights Project
P.O. Box 654
Florence, Arizona 85232
(520) 868-0191

Immigrant Legal Resource Center
1663 Mission Street, Suite 602
San Francisco, California 94103
(415) 255-9499

Immigration Law Clinic
University of California, Davis
School of Law
400 Mrak Hall Drive
Davis, California 95616-5201
(530) 752-6942

Washington Defender Association's Immigration Project
110 Prefontaine Place S., Suite 610
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 623-4321

Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....3

III. ARGUMENTS.....3

A. AN ABSTRACT OF JUDGMENT IS NOT A COMPARABLE DOCUMENT UNDER *SHEPARD V. UNITED STATES*.....3

1. An abstract of judgment is not a document “made or used in adjudicating guilt” under *Shepard* because it is not prepared at the time the guilty plea is taken.....3

2. An abstract of judgment does not have as its purpose or function to provide for inclusion of the factual basis for the plea or to designate which elements of the offense are admitted to.....5

B. SINCE AN ABSTRACT OF JUDGMENT IS NOT A “COMPARABLE DOCUMENT” UNDER *SHEPARD*, IT CANNOT BE USED AS “RELIABLE CORROBORATION” OF THE NATURE OF A CONVICTION IN COMBINATION WITH OTHER DOCUMENTS.....8

1. The panel’s new doctrine of “reliable corroboration” is not supported by citation to any case or authority and is in conflict with *Shepard*.....8

C. FAILURE TO DRAW A BRIGHT LINE IN REFUSING TO PERMIT THE USE OF ABSTRACTS OF JUDGMENT IN THE MODIFIED CATEGORICAL ANALYSIS WILL ALLOW AMBIGUOUS, UNRELIABLE, AND IRRELEVANT CLERICAL DOCUMENTS TO BE USED AGAINST THE LARGELY UNREPRESENTED CLASS OF NONCITIZENS FACING REMOVAL.12

IV. CONCLUSION.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

| | |
|--|-----------------|
| <i>Al Mutarreb v. Holder</i> , 561 F.3d 1023 (9th Cir. 2009)..... | 12 |
| <i>Cisneros-Perez v. Gonzalez</i> , 465 F.3d 386 (9th Cir. 2006)..... | 11 |
| <i>Fregozo-Pacheco v. Holder</i> , 576 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2009)..... | 4, 10 |
| <i>Ngaeth v. Mukasey</i> , 545 F.3d 796 (9th Cir. 2008)..... | 6 |
| <i>Penuliar v. Mukasey</i> , 528 F.3d 603 (9th Cir. 2008)..... | 6 |
| <i>Ramirez-Villalpando v. Holder</i> , 601 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2010)..... | 1, 7, 8, 9 |
| <i>Ruiz-Vidal v. Gonzales</i> , 473 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2007)..... | 13 |
| <i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)..... | 11, 12, 13 |
| <i>United States v. Corona-Sanchez</i> , 291 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2002)..... | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Narvaez-Gomez</i> , 489 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2007)..... | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Navidad-Marcos</i> , 367 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2004)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Sandoval-Sandoval</i> , 487 F.3d 1278 (9th Cir. 2007)..... | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Snellenberger</i> , 548 F.3d 699 (9th Cir. 2008)..... | 4, 5, 9, 10, 12 |
| <i>United States v. Strickland</i> , 601 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2010)..... | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Valle-Montalbo</i> , 474 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2007)..... | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Velasco-Medina</i> , 305 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 2002)..... | 9 |

United States v. Vidal, 504 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2007).....9, 10, 11, 13

Woodby v. INS, 385 U.S. 276 (1966).....14

Federal Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(5)(A).....12

State Cases

People v. Mitchell, 26 Cal.4th 181 (Cal. 2001).....9

State Statutes

Cal. Vehicle Code § 10851(a).....10

Cal. Penal Code § 1213.....4

Cal. Penal Code § 1213.5.....4, 5

Publications

U.S. Department of Justice, Executive Office for Immigration Review, FY
2006 Statistical year Book, F1 (Feb. 2007).....13

U.S. Department of Justice, Executive Office for Immigration Review, FY
2008 Statistical Year Book, 01 (Feb. 2009).....13
